

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, <i>et al</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-00967
)	
DAVID WEIL, <i>et al</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION**

/s/ Maurice Baskin
Maurice Baskin (D.C. Bar No. 248898)
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
1150 17th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.772.2526
Fax: 202.318.4048
mbaskin@littler.com

William A. Dombi
D.C. Bar No. 445832
Center for Health Care Law
228 Seventh Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
Telephone: (202) 547-5262
Facsimile: (202) 547-7126
wad@nahc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. CONTRARY TO THE DEPARTMENT’S OPPOSITION, THE NEW RULE REMAINS IN CONFLICT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FLSA.....	1
A. The Department’s Opposition Fails To Reconcile The New Rule With The Plain Language Of The FLSA.....	1
B. Contrary To The Department’s Opposition, The Supreme Court’s Holding In <i>Coke</i> Supports Plaintiffs’ Argument and Does Not Justify The New Rule.....	8
C. The Department’s Opposition Fails To Reconcile The New Rule With The Legislative History Of The FLSA.....	10
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S OPPOSITION FAILS TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT’S REVERSAL OF LONGSTANDING ENFORCEMENT OF THE FLSA EXEMPTIONS.	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F. 3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F. 3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F. 3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 706 F. 3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F. 3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F. 3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F. 3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Govt. Procurement v. U.S.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F. 3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	16
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 83 F. 3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, LLC v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 539 F. 3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Echostar Satellite LLC v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 704 F. 3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....12, 13

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,
706 F. 3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4, 5, 10

Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....8, 9, 10, 14, 16

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)).....5

Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc. v. FCC,
309 F. 3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB,
717 F. 3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

National Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
749 F. 3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace v. NLRB,
416 U.S.267 (1974).....12

Railway Lab. Executives Assn. v. National Mediation Board,
29 F. 3d 6552, 8

Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....12

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....4

Welding v. Bios Corp.,
353 F. 3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004)10

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 207.....2, 7

29 U.S.C. § 213.....2, 3

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3).....10

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....3, 6, 7, 10

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(3)10
 29 U.S.C. § 213 (b)(21).....3, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. 552.62, 3
 78 Fed. Reg. 60482.....3
 119 Cong. Rec. 24,797 (1973).....11
 119 Cong. Rec. 24,801 (1973).....12
 1974 Amendments to the FLSA § 29(b), 88 Stat. 76.....5
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-913, at 33 (1974).....12
 H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-413, at 27 (1973).....12
 S. Rep. No. 93-690, at 20 (1974).....12
